Sixtieth Legislative Assembly of North Dakota

## HOUSE CONCURRENT RESOLUTION NO. 3043

Introduced by

Representatives Schneider, N. Johnson

1 A concurrent resolution proclaiming January 29, 2007, as American Cancer Society Awareness 2 Day. 3 WHEREAS, the American Cancer Society is dedicated to eliminating cancer as a major 4 health problem by preventing cancer, saving lives, and diminishing suffering through research, 5 education, advocacy, and service; and 6 WHEREAS, by 2015 the American Cancer Society hopes to reduce the incidence of 7 cancer by 25 percent, reduce cancer mortality by 50 percent, and improve measurably the 8 quality of life for cancer survivors; and 9 WHEREAS, the American Cancer Society seeks to prevent cancer by reducing risks 10 and improving healthy behaviors of North Dakota citizens; and 11 WHEREAS, the American Cancer Society wants North Dakota to lead the nation in 12 appropriate screening and early detection of cancer and increase access to effective cancer 13 treatment and care; and 14 **WHEREAS**, the American Cancer Society wants to optimize the quality of life for every person affected by cancer and continually and respectfully works to identify and reduce cancer 15 16 disparities in North Dakota; NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED BY THE HOUSE OF REPRESENTATIVES 17 OF NORTH DAKOTA, THE SENATE CONCURRING THEREIN: 18 19 That the Sixtieth Legislative Assembly proclaims January 29, 2007, as American Cancer 20 Society Awareness Day.